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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Reeve and Council of the Smoky Lake County
Report on the Financial Statements of the Smoky Lake County Gas Utility

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Smoky Lake County
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Gas Utility,

which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2013, and the statements of

operations, change in net financial assets and cash flows, and schedules of gross

margin and

operating expenses for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and

other explanatory information.

Management'’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance with the
basis of accounting as disclosed in note 1 of the financial statements and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian auditing standards. Those standards require that
we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s Judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Smoky Lake County Gas Utility as at December 31, 2013, and the results of its operations,
change in net financial assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the basis

of accounting as disclosed in note 1 of the financial statements.

These financial statements, which have not been, and were not intended to be, prepared in
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, are solely for the information and use
of the Reeve and Council of the Smoky Lake County for the purpose of monitoring the operations of
the Gas Utility. The financial statements are not intended to be and should not be used by anyone

other than the specified users or for any other purpose.
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SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2013

Financial assets
Due from general operating fund
Receivables (net of allowance)
Investment in Gas Alberta Inc. (note 3)

Liabilities
Accounts payable
Meter deposits payable
Deferred revenue

Net financial assets

Non-financial assets
Inventory
Prepaid expenses
Tangible capital assets (note 4)

Accumulated surplus (note 5)

ON BEHALF OF THE SMOKY LAKE COUNTY

] L{f Reeve
Q LA CAO

2013

$ 851,957
539,298

67.962

1,459.217

278,851
7,425

98,348
384,624

1,074,593

69,839
31,466

3,146,667
3.247.972

$ 4,322,565

2012

$ 668,912
514,507

— 67,962

1,251,381

271,791
1,725

68.940
348.456

902,925

69,445
26,709
3.055.976

3.152.130
$ 4,055,055



SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2013

Revenues
Gas sales and distribution charges
Penalties and service charges
Appliance sales and service
Sale of goods, secondaries, conversions
RMO operating grant
Interest income
Bulk odorant delivery
Compressed natural gas revenue
Infill rebate
Infill recovery

Expenses
Wages and benefits
Materials
Gas purchases
Contracted and general services
Amortization
Bad debt expense

Excess of revenues over expenses before other

Other
Provincial government transfers
Gain (loss) on disposal of tangible capital assets

Excess of revenues over expenses
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year

Accumulated surplus, end of year

Budget 2013
(unaudited)
$ 1,664,082 $ 2,089,000
445,933 486,377
500 6,734
24,600 107,715
25,137 25,137
10,000 27,401
59,700 110,761
6,600 32,497
34,000 46.190
2,270,552 2,931,812
736,122 776,938
106,560 105,217
971,000 1,467,779
261,360 224,534
- 171,778
- 2,529
2,075,042 2,748,775
195,510 183.037
150,000 150,000
37,500 (65.527)
187,500 84.473
383,010 267,510
4,055,055 4,055,055
$ 4.438.065 $4.322,565

201

$ 1,862,062
455,701
1,490
42,959
25137
11,717
74,140
6,410
12,077

50876

2,542,569

778,791
94,688
1,232,777
219,472
172,586

5,348

2,503.662

38,907

150,000
(2,343)

147,657

186,564

3.868.491
$4,055,055



SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2013

Excess of revenues over expenses

Acquisition of tangible capital assets
Amortization of tangible capital assets
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets
(Gain) loss on disposal of tangible capital assets

Acquisition of inventory
Use of inventory
Acquisition of prepaid assets
Use of prepaid assets

Increase (decrease) in net financial assets
Net financial assets, beginning of year

Net financial assets, end of year

Budget
(unaudited)

(395,000)
(35,000
(430,000)

(46,990)
902,925

2013

$_267.510

(380,388)
171,778
52,392

65,527

(90.691)

(64,319)
63,925
(31,466)

26.709

(3,151)
171,668

_902.925
$ 1,074,593

(245,668)
172,586
3,255

—2.343

(67.484)

(91,634)
80,334
(26,710)
27579

(10.431)
108,649
794.276

$ 902,925



SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

013
Net inflow (outflow) of cash related to
the following activities:
Operating
Excess of revenues over expenses $ 267,510
Non-cash items included
Amortization of tangible capital assets 171,778
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 65,527
Non-cash charges to operations (net change):
Decrease (increase)
Receivables (24,791)
Prepaid expenses (4,757)
Inventory (394)
Increase (decrease)
Accounts payable 7,060
Meter deposits (300)
Deferred revenue 29.408
511,041
Capital
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (380,388)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 52.392
(327.996)
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the year 183,045
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 668.912
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year $ 851,957

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as Due from General Operating Fund.
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$ 186,564

172,586
2,343

(134,681)
869
(11,300)

70,689
1,500

(55,926)
232.644

(245,668)

3,235

(242.413)
(9,769)
678.681

$ 668,912



Balance, beginning of year
Excess of revenues over expenses
Funds designated for future use
Funds used for tangible capital assets
Disposal of tangible capital assets
Annual amortization expense
Change in accumulated surplus

Balance, end of year

Unrestricted

Surplus

$ 32,531
267,510
(217,386)
(260,388)
117,919
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Restricted
Surplus

$ _966.548

217,386

(120,000)

97,386

$ 1,063,934

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Equity in Tangible
Capital Assets

$ 3.055.976

380,388
(117,919)
(171.778)

90,691

$ 3,146,667

201

$ 4,055,055

267,510

267,510

$ 4,322,565

201

$ 3,868,491

186,564

186,564

$ 4,055,055



SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF GROSS MARGIN

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Gas sales and distribution charges
Gas purchases
Capital surcharge

Gross margin

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES

General and administrative expenditures
Council expenses
Audit, legal, and consulting
Advertising, membership, printing
Telephone, postage, freight, travel
Computer lease
Office supplies, utilities, insurance
Wages and benefits

Distribution
Wages and benefits
Vehicle and equipment costs
Repair and maintenance — system

Gas purchases

Amortization

Bad debt expense

Appliance purchases and repairs

Total operating expenditures

Budget 2013
(unaudited)
$ 1,664,082 § 2,089,000
(971,000) (1,467,779)
(107,876) (128.226)
$_585206 § _492,995
Budget 2013
(unaudited)
$ 6,700 $ 4,293
30,300 32,755
8,800 29,004
35,050 24,005
4,000 2,491
57,070 61,242
351,050 388,301
492,970 542,091
385,072 388,637
64,500 57,717
160,500 112,308
610,072 558,662
971,000 1,467,779
-- 171,778
-- 2,529
1,000 5,936
$ 2,075,042 $2.748.775

201

$ 1,862,062
(1,232,777)

(127,504)

$ _501,781

012

$ 7,524
31,711
25,783
33,178

3,384
59,883
386.064

547.527

392,726
62,421

_89.727

544.874
1,232.777

_172.586

5,348

550
$ 2,503,662
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SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Significant Accounting Policies

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

Reporting Entity

The financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and
change in net financial assets of the reporting entity which comprises the entire gas
utility. These statements exclude all other municipal operations.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. The
accrual basis of accounting records revenue as it is earned and measurable. Expenses
are recognized as they are incurred and measurable based upon receipt of goods or
services and/or the legal obligation to pay.

Funds from external parties and earnings thereon restricted by agreement or legislation
are accounted for as deferred revenue until used for the purpose specified.

Government transfers, contributions and other amounts are received from third parties
pursuant to legislation, regulation or agreement and may only be used for certain
programs, in the completion of specific work, or for the purchase of tangible capital
assets. In addition, certain user charges and fees are collected for which the related
services have yet to be performed. Revenue is recognized in the period when the
related expenses are incurred, services performed or the tangible capital assets are
acquired.

Measurement Uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported
amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Such estimates include the
amortization of capital assets and provision for doubtful accounts. Actual results could
differ from these estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically and as
adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the period in which they
become known.

Investments

Investments are recorded at amortized cost. When there has been a loss in value that is
other than a temporary decline, the respective investment is written down to recognize
the loss.
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SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(e) Non-Financial Assets

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for
use in the provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current
year and are not intended for sale in the normal course of operations. The change in
non-financial assets during the year, together with the excess of revenues over
expenses, provides the change in net financial assets (debt) for the year.

(i) Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are
directly attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the
asset. The costs, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets are amortized on
a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Years
Buildings 50
Distribution system 40-50
Machinery and equipment 20-30
Vehicles 10-20

One-half of the annual amortization is charged in the year of acquisition. Assets
under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

(ii) Contributions of Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at fair value at the
date of'receipt and also are recoded as revenue.

(iii) Inventories

Inventories held for consumption are recorded at the lower of cost and replacement
cost.

Prepaid Infills

The county has an obligation to provide infills to 127 lake lots. These infills will have to be
installed once the owners request the infill. The costs of these infills will be expensed in the
year of installation. The amounts are likely to be spread over many years and the cost in
any one year is not likely to be significant. The future cost of these infills is not
determinable at this time.



SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2013

Investment in Gas Alberta Inc.

Effective June 30, 1998, Gas Alberta, a branch of Alberta Transportation and Utilities, was
privatized and operations assumed by Gas Alberta Inc. The shareholders of Gas Alberta
Inc. are predominantly made up of members of the Federation of Alberta Gas Co-ops.

The county has entered into a five-year gas supply contract, which renews automatically
each year, to purchase natural gas exclusively from Gas Alberta Inc.

The county’s investment in Gas Alberta Inc. consists of:

2013 2012

Class A common shares $ 462 $ 462
Loan receivable 67,500 67.500
$ 67,962 $ 67,962

The loan is non-interest bearing and is secured by a debenture. The loan is due upon the
expiration of the contract and may be repaid earlier at Gas Albert Inc.’s option or in the
event the county no longer holds any of the Class A common shares.

Tangible Capital Assets

Accumulated Net Book Value

Cost Amortization 2013 2012

Distribution system $ 6,433,216 $ 4,149,580 $ 2,283,636 $ 2,415,353
Construction in progress 304,859 - 304,859 158,070
Buildings 128,707 21,880 106,827 109,401
Machinery and equipment 322,450 38,352 284,098 166,537
Vehicles 299,201 131,954 167,247 206,615
$ 7,488,433 $ 4,341,766 $ 3,146,667 $ 3,055,976

Accumulated Surplus

Accumulated surplus consists of restricted and unrestricted amounts and equity in tangible
capital assets as follows:

2013 2012

Unrestricted surplus $ 111,964 $ 32531
Restricted surplus

Capital 013,025 904,799

Automatic Meter Reading 150,909 61,749

Equity in tangible capital assets 3,146,667 3.055.976

$ 4,322,565 $ 4,055,055



