SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Reeve and Council of the Smoky Lake County

Report on the Financial Statements of the Smoky Lake County Gas Utility

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Smoky Lake County Gas Utility, which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2013, and the statements of operations, change in net financial assets and cash flows, and schedules of gross margin and operating expenses for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance with the basis of accounting as disclosed in note 1 of the financial statements and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Smoky Lake County Gas Utility as at December 31, 2013, and the results of its operations, change in net financial assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting as disclosed in note 1 of the financial statements.

These financial statements, which have not been, and were not intended to be, prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, are solely for the information and use of the Reeve and Council of the Smoky Lake County for the purpose of monitoring the operations of the Gas Utility. The financial statements are not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than the specified users or for any other purpose.

ST. PAUL, ALBERTA March 28, 2014





SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2013

Financial assets	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
Due from general operating fund Receivables (net of allowance) Investment in Gas Alberta Inc. (note 3)	\$ 851,957 539,298 67,962	\$ 668,912 514,507 <u>67,962</u>
Liabilities	1,459,217	1,251,381
Accounts payable Meter deposits payable Deferred revenue	278,851 7,425 <u>98,348</u>	271,791 7,725 <u>68,940</u>
Net financial assets	<u>384,624</u>	<u>348,456</u>
Non-financial assets	1,074,593	902,925
Inventory Prepaid expenses Tangible carital and to the control of	69,839 31,466	69,445 26,709
Tangible capital assets (note 4)	3,146,667	3,055,976
Accumulated surplus (note 5)	3,247,972 \$ 4,322,565	3,152,130 \$ 4,055,055
	+	Ψ τ,υυυ,υυυ

ON BEHALF OF THE SMOKY LAKE O	COUNTY
Omyuny	Reev
Q. Ollika	CAO

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Revenues	Budget (unaudited)	2013	2012
Gas sales and distribution charges Penalties and service charges Appliance sales and service Sale of goods, secondaries, conversions RMO operating grant Interest income Bulk odorant delivery Compressed natural gas revenue Infill rebate	\$ 1,664,082 445,933 500 24,600 25,137 10,000 59,700 6,600	\$ 2,089,000 486,377 6,734 107,715 25,137 27,401 110,761 32,497	\$ 1,862,062 455,701 1,490 42,959 25,137 11,717 74,140 6,410 12,077
Infill recovery	34,000	46,190	50,876
Expenses Wages and benefits Materials Gas purchases Contracted and general services Amortization Bad debt expense	2,270,552 736,122 106,560 971,000 261,360	2,931,812 776,938 105,217 1,467,779 224,534 171,778 2,529	2,542,569 778,791 94,688 1,232,777 219,472 172,586 5,348
Excess of revenues over expenses before other Other Provincial government transfers Gain (loss) on disposal of tangible capital assets	2,075,042 195,510 150,000 37,500	2,748,775 183,037 150,000	2,503,662
Excess of revenues over expenses Accumulated surplus, beginning of year	<u>187,500</u> 383,010	(65,527) 84,473 267,510	(2,343) 147,657 186,564
Accumulated surplus, end of year	4,055,055 \$ 4,438,065	4,055,055 \$ 4,322,565	3,868,491 \$ 4,055,055

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Budget (unaudited)	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
Excess of revenues over expenses Acquisition of tangible capital assets Amortization of tangible capital assets Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets (Gain) loss on disposal of tangible capital assets	\$ <u>383,010</u> (395,000) (<u>35,000</u>)	\$\ \(\begin{array}{c} 267,510 \\ (380,388) \\ 171,778 \\ 52,392 \\ \ 65,527 \end{array}	\$ <u>186,564</u> (245,668) 172,586 3,255 <u>2,343</u>
Acquisition of inventory Use of inventory Acquisition of prepaid assets Use of prepaid assets	(<u>430,000</u>) 	(64,319) 63,925 (31,466) 26,709	(67,484) (91,634) 80,334 (26,710) 27,579
Increase (decrease) in net financial assets Net financial assets, beginning of year Net financial assets, end of year	(46,990) 902,925 \$ 855,935	(5,151) 171,668902,925 \$ 1,074,593	(10,431) 108,649 794,276 \$ 902,925

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Net inflow (outflow) of cash related to	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
the following activities:		
Operating		
Excess of revenues over expenses Non-cash items included	\$ 267,510	\$ 186,564
Amortization of tangible capital assets	1.71 .770	
Loss on disposal of tongible capital assets	171,778	172,586
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets	65,527	2,343
Non-cash charges to operations (net change): Decrease (increase)		
Receivables	(24,791)	(134,681)
Prepaid expenses	(4,757)	869
Inventory	(394)	(11,300)
Increase (decrease)		(-1,000)
Accounts payable	7,060	70,689
Meter deposits	(300)	1,500
Deferred revenue	29,408	<u>(55,926)</u>
Capital	511,041	232,644
Acquisition of tangible capital assets	(200 200)	(245,660)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets	(380,388)	(245,668)
records on disposar of tangiote capital assets	_52,392	3,255
	(327,996)	(242,413)
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the year	183,045	(9,769)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year	668,912	678,681
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	\$ <u>851,957</u>	\$ 668,912

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as Due from General Operating Fund.

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Unrestricted Surplus	Restricted Surplus	Equity in Tangible <u>Capital Assets</u>	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
Balance, beginning of year	\$ _32,531	\$ _966,548	\$ <u>3,055,976</u>	\$ <u>4,055,055</u>	\$ 3,868,491
Excess of revenues over expenses	267,510			267,510	186,564
Funds designated for future use	(217,386)	217,386			
Funds used for tangible capital assets	(260,388)	(120,000)	380,388		
Disposal of tangible capital assets	117,919		(117,919)		
Annual amortization expense	171,778		(171,778)		
Change in accumulated surplus	79,433	97,386	90,691	_267,510	186,564
Balance, end of year	\$ <u>111,964</u>	\$ <u>1,063,934</u>	\$ <u>3,146,667</u>	\$ <u>4,322,565</u>	\$ <u>4,055,055</u>

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY SCHEDULE OF GROSS MARGIN FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Budget (unaudited)	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
Gas sales and distribution charges Gas purchases Capital surcharge	\$ 1,664,082 (971,000) _(107,876)	\$ 2,089,000 (1,467,779) <u>(128,226)</u>	\$ 1,862,062 (1,232,777) _(127,504)
Gross margin	\$ <u>585,206</u>	\$ <u>492,995</u>	\$ _501,781

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES

General and administrative expenditures	Budget (unaudited)	2013	2012
Council expenses Audit, legal, and consulting Advertising, membership, printing Telephone, postage, freight, travel Computer lease Office supplies, utilities, insurance Wages and benefits	\$ 6,700 30,300 8,800 35,050 4,000 57,070 351,050	\$ 4,293 32,755 29,004 24,005 2,491 61,242 388,301	31,711 25,783 33,178 3,384
Distribution Wages and benefits Vehicle and equipment costs Repair and maintenance – system	385,072 64,500 160,500	542,091 388,637 57,717 112,308	392,726 62,421 89,727
Gas purchases	<u>610,072</u> _971,000	<u>558,662</u> <u>1,467,779</u>	544,874 1,232,777
Amortization		171,778	172,586
Bad debt expense		2,529	5,348
Appliance purchases and repairs	1,000	5,936	550
Total operating expenditures	\$ <u>2,075,042</u>	\$ <u>2,748,775</u>	\$ <u>2,503,662</u>

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

1. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Reporting Entity

The financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and change in net financial assets of the reporting entity which comprises the entire gas utility. These statements exclude all other municipal operations.

(b) Basis of Accounting

The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. The accrual basis of accounting records revenue as it is earned and measurable. Expenses are recognized as they are incurred and measurable based upon receipt of goods or services and/or the legal obligation to pay.

Funds from external parties and earnings thereon restricted by agreement or legislation are accounted for as deferred revenue until used for the purpose specified.

Government transfers, contributions and other amounts are received from third parties pursuant to legislation, regulation or agreement and may only be used for certain programs, in the completion of specific work, or for the purchase of tangible capital assets. In addition, certain user charges and fees are collected for which the related services have yet to be performed. Revenue is recognized in the period when the related expenses are incurred, services performed or the tangible capital assets are acquired.

(c) Measurement Uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Such estimates include the amortization of capital assets and provision for doubtful accounts. Actual results could differ from these estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically and as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known.

(d) Investments

Investments are recorded at amortized cost. When there has been a loss in value that is other than a temporary decline, the respective investment is written down to recognize the loss.

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(e) Non-Financial Assets

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended for sale in the normal course of operations. The change in non-financial assets during the year, together with the excess of revenues over expenses, provides the change in net financial assets (debt) for the year.

(i) Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are directly attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The costs, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

	<u>Y ears</u>
Buildings	50
Distribution system	40-50
Machinery and equipment	20-30
Vehicles	10-20

One-half of the annual amortization is charged in the year of acquisition. Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

(ii) Contributions of Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at fair value at the date of receipt and also are recoded as revenue.

(iii) Inventories

Inventories held for consumption are recorded at the lower of cost and replacement cost.

2. Prepaid Infills

The county has an obligation to provide infills to 127 lake lots. These infills will have to be installed once the owners request the infill. The costs of these infills will be expensed in the year of installation. The amounts are likely to be spread over many years and the cost in any one year is not likely to be significant. The future cost of these infills is not determinable at this time.

SMOKY LAKE COUNTY GAS UTILITY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

3. Investment in Gas Alberta Inc.

Effective June 30, 1998, Gas Alberta, a branch of Alberta Transportation and Utilities, was privatized and operations assumed by Gas Alberta Inc. The shareholders of Gas Alberta Inc. are predominantly made up of members of the Federation of Alberta Gas Co-ops.

The county has entered into a five-year gas supply contract, which renews automatically each year, to purchase natural gas exclusively from Gas Alberta Inc.

The county's investment in Gas Alberta Inc. consists of:

	<u>2013</u>	2012
Class A common shares Loan receivable	\$ 462 67,500	\$ 462 67,500
	\$ <u>67,962</u>	\$ 67,962

The loan is non-interest bearing and is secured by a debenture. The loan is due upon the expiration of the contract and may be repaid earlier at Gas Albert Inc.'s option or in the event the county no longer holds any of the Class A common shares.

4. Tangible Capital Assets

		Accumulated	Net	Book Value
	Cost	<u>Amortization</u>	<u>2013</u>	2012
Distribution system	\$ 6,433,216	\$ 4,149,580	\$ 2,283,636	\$ 2,415,353
Construction in progress	304,859		304,859	158,070
Buildings	128,707	21,880	106,827	109,401
Machinery and equipment	322,450	38,352	284,098	166,537
Vehicles	299,201	_131,954	167,247	206,615
	\$ <u>7,488,433</u>	\$ <u>4,341,766</u>	\$ <u>3,146,667</u>	\$ <u>3,055,976</u>

5. Accumulated Surplus

Accumulated surplus consists of restricted and unrestricted amounts and equity in tangible capital assets as follows:

	<u>2013</u>	2012
Unrestricted surplus Restricted surplus	\$ 111,964	\$ 32,531
Capital Automatic Meter Reading Equity in tangible capital assets	913,025 150,909 <u>3,146,667</u>	904,799 61,749 <u>3,055,976</u>
	\$ <u>4,322,565</u>	\$ <u>4,055,055</u>